# 504071576 10/28/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4118243

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WILLIAM J. DRASLER	04/30/2016
MARK UNGS	05/03/2016
WESLEY R. PEDERSEN	10/24/2016

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INTERVALVE, INC.
Street Address:	16200 STATE HIGHWAY 7
Internal Address:	UNIT B
City:	MINNETONKA
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55345

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14452426
PCT Number:	US2014049818

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (310)327-3466

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3107557800

**Email:** inskeepstaff@inskeeplaw.com

Correspondent Name: INSKEEP IP GROUP/CHARLES E. FREDERICKS

Address Line 1: 2281 WEST 190TH STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: TORRANCE, CALIFORNIA 90504

Total Attackments C	
DATE SIGNED:	10/28/2016
SIGNATURE:	/Charles E. Fredericks, Reg. No. 51,703/
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHARLES E. FREDERICKS, ESQ.
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	IV 677000-517

Total Attachments: 6

PATENT REEL: 040157 FRAME: 0508

504071576

PATENT REEL: 040157 FRAME: 0509

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/We, WILLIAM J. DRASLER, MARK UNGS and WESLEY R. PEDERSEN, the ASSIGNOR(S) herein, has/have invented certain new and useful inventions disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled Bulbous Balloon With Mechanical Pressure Regulator filed August 5, 2014 as Application Serial No. 14/452,426 and in an International Patent Application entitled Bulbous Balloon With Mechanical Pressure Regulator filed August 5, 2014 as International Application No. PCT/US2014/049818; and

WHEREAS, INTERVALVE, INC., a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 16200 State Highway 7, Unit B, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55345, the ASSIGNEE herein, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) by the ASSIGNEE to me paid, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency all of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We, the said ASSIGNOR(S), has/have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and all improvements thereon, in and to said application for Letters Patent thereon, in and to applications pertaining to or based upon said inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted and issued on said inventions and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

And for the above-named considerations, I/We do hereby agree that I/We will, at the request of said ASSIGNEE, execute any and all applications for Letters Patent for said inventions and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on said inventions, to secure the grant of such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patent.

Page 1 of 2

BPG-1-36818

And for the above-named considerations, I/We do hereby authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, Letters Patent for the said inventions before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for Letters Patent can be so made or Letters Patent so obtained.

DATED at	WINGTS HINIM	<b>, (**)</b> , this_	<b>80'</b> day of <b>APRU</b>	, 20 <u> <b>16</b></u>
	(City, State)			
		7	11/2 1/2	
		***************************************	2 Deil Const	
		Name: Address:	William J. Drasler 4100 Dynasty Drive	
		Audiess.	Minnetonka, MN 55345	
		Country:	USA	
		Citizenship:	USA	
			•	
				20
DATED at	Marie Control	this .	day of	, 20
	(City, chans)			
		Name:	Mark Ungs	
		Address:	4671 Woodridge Road	
			Minnetonka, MN 55345	
		Country:	USA	
		Citizenship:	USA	
		a.s.		70.0
DATED at	2000 - 200 VV	this,	day of	, 20
	(City, State)			
		Name:	Wesley R. Pedersen	
		Address:	4814 Russell Avenue South	
			Minneapolis, MN 55410	
		Country:	USA	
		Citizenship:	USA	

Page 2 of 2

HPG-1-36818

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/We, WILLIAM J. DRASLER, MARK UNGS and WESLEY R. PEDERSEN, the ASSIGNOR(S) herein, has/have invented certain new and useful inventions disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled *Bulbous Balloon With Mechanical Pressure Regulator* filed <u>August 5, 2014</u> as Application Serial No. <u>14/452,426</u> and in an International Patent Application entitled *Bulbous Balloon With Mechanical Pressure Regulator* filed <u>August 5, 2014</u> as International Application No. <u>PCT/US2014/049818</u>; and

WHEREAS, INTERVALVE, INC., a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 2445 Xenium Lane North, Plymouth, Minnesota 55441, the ASSIGNEE herein, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) by the ASSIGNEE to me paid, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency all of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We, the said ASSIGNOR(S), has/have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and all improvements thereon, in and to said application for Letters Patent thereon, in and to applications pertaining to or based upon said inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted and issued on said inventions and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

And for the above-named considerations, I/We do hereby agree that I/We will, at the request of said ASSIGNEE, execute any and all applications for Letters Patent for said inventions and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on said inventions, to secure the grant of such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patent.

Page 1 of 2

And for the above-named considerations, I/We do hereby authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, Letters Patent for the said inventions before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for Letters Patent can be so made or Letters Patent so obtained.

DATED at	•	, this	day of	, 20
	(City, State)		***************************************	200720-20
		Name: Address:	William J. Drasler 4100 Dynasty Drive	
		Country:	Minnetonka, MN 55345 USA	
		Citizenshîp:	USA	
DATED at	Plymouth	, MW , this	3 <sup>RA</sup> day of May	, 20 <u>( 6</u> .
	(City, State)	/		
		Name:	Mark Ungs	<del>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</del>
		Address:	4671 Woodridge Road Minnetonka, MN 55345	
		Country:	USA	
		Citizenship:	USA	
DATED at		this	day of	. 20 .
(City, State)	(City, State)	, 444		
		verstore bossensyring variation virial many		
		Name: Address:	Wesley R. Pedersen 4814 Russell Avenue South	
		Aumess.	Minneapolis, MN 55410	
		Country:	USA	

Page 2 of 2

Citizenship:

USA

IIPG-1-36818

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/We, WILLIAM J. DRASLER, MARK UNGS and WESLEY R. PEDERSEN, the ASSIGNOR(S) herein, has/have invented certain new and useful inventions disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled *Bulbous Balloon With Mechanical Pressure Regulator* filed <u>August 5, 2014</u> as Application Serial No. <u>14/452,426</u> and in an International Patent Application entitled *Bulbous Balloon With Mechanical Pressure Regulator* filed <u>August 5, 2014</u> as International Application No. <u>PCT/US2014/049818</u>; and

WHEREAS, INTERVALVE, INC., a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 2445 Xenium Lane North, Plymouth, Minnesota 55441, the ASSIGNEE herein, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) by the ASSIGNEE to me paid, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency all of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We, the said ASSIGNOR(S), has/have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and all improvements thereon, in and to said application for Letters Patent thereon, in and to applications pertaining to or based upon said inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted and issued on said inventions and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

And for the above-named considerations, I/We do hereby agree that I/We will, at the request of said ASSIGNEE, execute any and all applications for Letters Patent for said inventions and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on said inventions, to secure the grant of such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patent.

Page 1 of 2

And for the above-named considerations, I/We do hereby authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, Letters Patent for the said inventions before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for Letters Patent can be so made or Letters Patent so obtained.

DATED at(City, State)	, this	day of, 20	•
	Name: Address: Country: Citizenship:	William J. Drasler 4100 Dynasty Drive Minnetonka, MN 55345 USA USA	
DATED at(City, State)	, this	day of, 20	
	Name: Address: Country: Citizenship:	Mark Ungs 4671 Woodridge Road Minnetonka, MN 55345 USA USA	
DATED at (City, State)	MM, this	24th day of october, 20	76.
	Name: Address: Country: Citizenship:	Wesley R. Pedersen 4814 Russell Avenue South Minneapolis, MN 55410 USA USA	

Page 2 of 2

IIPG-1-36818